operational and production aspects such as productivity improvement, waste reduction, cost
saving, resource efficiency etc. Maximum number of units witnessed productivity growth
between 1-5%. Highest productivity increase was seen in spinning & composite segments
followed by knitting segment. Production was also increased in all segments. The highest
production rise (9%) was witnessed in spinning, knitting & composite segments followed by
weaving & processing segments (8%). Growth in production of units was also supported by
increase in production output per factory for overall textile industry in the factory sector, with
growth of 6.3% during RTUFS period and 15.1% during RRTUFS period. The scheme also
facilitated companies to improve their product quality and value addition. Improvement in
product quality and value addition supported the increase of Gross Value Added (GVA) in
overall textile and apparel industry during RTUFS and RRTUFS period.

Impact of TUFS

73

Indian Textile Industry Production and Productivity - Current Scenario

• No. of Operational Factories and Total Production in India

Trend in total production output has been in tandem with the trend in no. of operational factories
in T&A industry. There was a decrease of approx. 1% in no. of operational factories in 2014-15
that explains the decrease in the same year in total production in Indian T&A industry. However,
since then, the Indian T&A industry has witnessed an increase in no. of factories, and hence the
production output. The total production increased by approx. 6% in year 2017-18 (highest since
2014-15).

20,426
20,204

20,417

21,039

21,546
3%

-1%

1%

3%

2%

-2%

-1%

-1%

0%

1%

1%

2%

2%

3%

3%

4%

 19,500

 20,000

 20,500

 21,000

 21,500

 22,000

2013-14 2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18

%
 in

cr
e

as
e

 (
Y

-o
-Y

)

N
o

. o
f

fa
ct

o
ri

e
s

(i
n

 N
o

.)

No. of Factories (in No.s) % increase (Y-o-Y)
Source: Annual Survey of Industries 2017-18, MOSPI, Technopak Analysis

4,976

4,839

4,982

5,213

5,511

24%

-3%

3%
5% 6%

-5%

0%

5%

10%

15%

20%

25%

30%

 4,400

 4,600

 4,800

 5,000

 5,200

 5,400

 5,600

2013-14 2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18

%
 in

cr
e

as
e

 (
Y

-o
-Y

)

To
ta

l P
ro

d
u

ct
io

n
 (

in
 B

n
)

Total Production (in Bn) % increase (Y-o-Y)

Source: Annual Survey of Industries 2017-18, MOSPI, Technopak Analysis

Exhibit 75: No. of Operational Factories (In Numbers)